Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Kirkland, held at the Town of Kirkland Municipal Building, 3699 State Route 12-B, Clinton, Oneida County, New York on April 24, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan

Deputy Supervisor Garry F. Colarusso

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil

Absent:

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando

Councilman Richard J. Maxam

Supervisor Meelan called the regular meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. and asked those present to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

RESOLUTION #26

Upon motion by Councilwoman O'Neil, seconded by Councilman Colarusso, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of April 08, 2024 as printed.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME <u>V</u>	VOTE	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Aye	

RESOLUTION #27

Upon motion by Councilman Colarusso, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board to approve the release terminating the Chapel View Easement.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME	VOTE	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Ne	il Aye	

RESOLUTION #28

Upon motion by Councilwoman O'Neil, seconded by Councilman Colarusso, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board approve the amended Chapel View Easement.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME Vo	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Aye	

RESOLUTION #29

Upon motion by Councilman Colarusso, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board appoint Joseph Zwijacz and Brandon Jones as Part Time Police Officers.

Roll Call Vote:

<u>NAME</u> <u>VC</u>	VOTE	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Aye	

Town Historian Richard Williams was present with Mike Revenaugh. Mr. Williams will next year be the Deputy and Mr. Revenaugh will become the Town Historian.

RESOLUTION #30

Upon motion by Councilman Colarusso, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board appoint Michael Revenaugh as Deputy Town Historian with rate of pay to be determined.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Ne	il Aye	

Councilman Colarusso noted that there were not as many people in attendance at the 2^{nd} Solar Public Hearing as there was at the first.

The Safety Seminar for Town Employees will be held May 7th from 10-12 at the Municipal Building.

Supervisor Meelan said the new Zamboni was delivered today.

AUDIT BILLS

RESOLUTION #31

Upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman Yando, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board review and approve the bills as audited: The totals were:

- **A -** 60,853.25
- **B** 23,492.57
- **DA -** 60,490.09
- **SS1 -** 10,876.10
- **SS4-** 31.19

Roll Call Vote:

NAME VC	VOTE	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Aye	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Absent	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Absent	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Aye	

There being no further business to come before the Town Board, upon motion by Councilwoman O'Neil, seconded by Councilman Colarusso, the meeting was adjourned at 5:11 p.m.

Donna B. Maxam, Town Clerk